#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONICAPPLICATION OF ROWAN WATER,	)	CASE NO.
INC. FOR APPROVAL OF WATER TRAINING	)	2024-00103

# REQUEST FOR DECISION

Come now Rowan Water, Inc., its individual directors and its general manager (collectively, "Rowan Water"), and Honaker Law Office, PLLC (collectively, "Joint Applicants") to Request an Order from the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") accrediting and approving a proposed water utility training program for continuing education credit pursuant to KRS 74.020 (6) and (7) and 807 KAR 5:070. In support of this motion, the Joint Applicants respectfully state as follows:

- 1. The Joint Applicants proffered the Application for approval on April 15, 2024, requesting an Order by June 15, 2024. Joint Applicants received a letter of deficiency on April 23, 2024. Joint Applicants filed supplemental information and a deficiency cured letter was entered stamping the application as filed on April 29, 2024.
- 2. Commission Staff entered its First Request for Information on May 9, 2024, with responses due on May 21, 2024.
- 3. The Joint Applicants filed its responses to Staff's First Request for Information on May 21, 2024, and supplemented those with an additional training presentation on May 28, 2024. Joint Applicants requested approval for additional training hours should the Commission determine that any presentation did not meet its standards, that there be enough hours approved

to offer at least 12 hours of certified training. Finally, Joint Applicants filed the certification of the training program by the Division of Water on June 4, 2024.

4. As of July 5, 2024, the Commission has not entered an Order in this matter. The Joint Applicants respectfully request an Order in this matter at the earliest date possible so that the Joint Applicants may prepare to host the training, confirm event materials, food, and space, and register attendees.

WHEREFORE, the Joint Applicants request that the Public Service Commission approve and accredit the proposed training program entitled, "Rowan Water Summer Training" for water utility management training and should the Commission deem a program or presenter insufficient, Joint Applicants request that single presentation be denied and not the entire training program.

Dated this 5th day of July, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker, allyson@hloky.com
Brittany Hayes Koenig, brittany@hloky.com
Heather S. Temple, heather@hloky.com
HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202
Lexington, Kentucky 40509
(859) 368-8803

Counsel for Rowan Water, Inc.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that foregoing was submitted electronically to the Commission on July 5, 2024 and that there are no parties that have been excused from electronic filing. Pursuant to prior Commission orders, no paper copies of this filing will be submitted.

Counsel for Rowan Water, Inc.